

No. 11-1179

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

AMERICAN TRADITION PARTNERSHIP, INC., fka  
WESTERN TRADITION PARTNERSHIP, INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVE BULLOCK,  
Attorney General of Montana, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of The State Of Montana**

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
RETIRED JUSTICES OF THE MONTANA  
SUPREME COURT AND JUSTICE AT STAKE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

AMY POEHLING EDDY  
*Counsel of Record*  
BOTTOMLY EDDY & SANDLER, PLLP  
1230 Whitefish Stage Road  
Kalispell, MT 59901  
(406) 752-3303  
amyeddy@belawyers.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The dramatic increase in independent expenditures in judicial elections has adversely impacted the judiciary’s effective functioning .....	7
A. Judicial election spending by outside interest groups has been skyrocketing ....	7
B. The dramatic increase in judicial election spending has created the widespread appearance that justice is for sale .....	13
II. The States’ ability to regulate judicial election spending must be decided within the balance of competing constitutional rights of free speech and due process .....	16
III. The States have a compelling state interest in maintaining the integrity and independence of their judiciaries .....	17
IV. Individual “ <i>Caperton</i> ” motions will not vindicate the States’ compelling state interest in maintaining the integrity of the judiciaries, nor protect litigants’ due process rights.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>American Tradition Partnership v. Bullock</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1307 (2012).....	3
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941) .....	16
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968).....	19
<i>In re Independent Pub. Co.</i> , 240 F. 849 (9th Cir. 1917) .....	16
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	19
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	19
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	16, 18
<i>Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2343 (2011).....	19
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	18, 19
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	10
<i>Western Tradition Partnership, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 2011 MT 328, 363 Mont. 220, 271 P.3d 1 .....	4, 18, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATUTES

Mont. Code Ann. §13-37-216 .....4

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

20/20 Insight LLC, *Wisconsin Registered Voter Survey* (July 18-20, 2011), available at [http://www.justiceatstake.org/media/cms/WI\\_Merit\\_Poll\\_Results\\_734DCFE0AA5C8.pdf](http://www.justiceatstake.org/media/cms/WI_Merit_Poll_Results_734DCFE0AA5C8.pdf).....15

20/20 Insight LLC, *National Registered Voter Survey* (Oct. 10-11, 2011), available at [http://www.justiceatstake.org/media/cms/NPJE2011\\_poll\\_7FE4917006019.pdf](http://www.justiceatstake.org/media/cms/NPJE2011_poll_7FE4917006019.pdf) .....13

American Judicature Society, *Judicial Selection in the States: Appellate and General Jurisdiction Courts: Initial Selection, Retention, and Term Length* (undated) available at [http://www.judicialselection.us/uploads/documents/Selection\\_Retention\\_Term\\_1196092850316.pdf](http://www.judicialselection.us/uploads/documents/Selection_Retention_Term_1196092850316.pdf).....4

Anzalone Liszt Research, Inc., *Justice at Stake West Virginia 2010 Poll* (Feb. 21-24, 2010), available at [http://www.justiceatstake.org/media/cms/West\\_Virginia\\_Poll\\_Results\\_674E634FDB13F.pdf](http://www.justiceatstake.org/media/cms/West_Virginia_Poll_Results_674E634FDB13F.pdf).....14

Debra Lyn Bassett, *Judicial Disqualification in the Federal Appellate Courts*, 87 Iowa L. Rev. 1213 (2002).....22

James Bopp, Jr. and Josiah Neeley, *How Not to Reform Judicial Elections: Davis, White, and the Future of Judicial Campaign Financing*, 86 Den. U.L. Rev. 195 (2008) .....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Decision Resources, Ltd., <i>Justice at Stake Study Minnesota Statewide</i> (Jan. 2008), available at <a href="http://www.justiceatstake.org/media/cms/MinnesotaJusticeatStakesurvey_717C253F67D9B.pdf">http://www.justiceatstake.org/media/cms/MinnesotaJusticeatStakesurvey_717C253F67D9B.pdf</a> .....	14
Charles Hall, ed., Justice at Stake, <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections 2009-2010</i> (2011), available at <a href="http://newpoliticsreport.org/site/wp-content/uploads/2011/10/JAS-NewPolitics2010-Online-Imaged.pdf">http://newpoliticsreport.org/site/wp-content/uploads/2011/10/JAS-NewPolitics2010-Online-Imaged.pdf</a> .....	8, 9, 10, 12, 23
<i>The Harris Poll National Quorum Justice at Stake Campaign</i> (June 9-13, 2010), available at <a href="http://www.justiceatstake.org/media/cms/The_Harris_Poll_National_Quorum_Jus_F847FF6BF6CD0.pdf">http://www.justiceatstake.org/media/cms/The_Harris_Poll_National_Quorum_Jus_F847FF6BF6CD0.pdf</a> .....	14
Larry Howell, <i>Once Upon a Time in the West: Citizens United, Caperton, and the War of the Copper Kings</i> , 73 Mont. L. Rev. 25 (2012) .....	5, 6
Justice at Stake, <i>Nasty Campaign Deepens ‘Crisis’ for Wisconsin High Court</i> (Apr. 6, 2011), available at <a href="http://www.justiceatstake.org/newsroom/press-releases-16824/?nasty_campaign_deepens_crisis_for_wisconsin_high_court&amp;show=news&amp;newsID=10401">http://www.justiceatstake.org/newsroom/press-releases-16824/?nasty_campaign_deepens_crisis_for_wisconsin_high_court&amp;show=news&amp;newsID=10401</a> .....	9
Patrick Marley and Don Walker, <i>Court Allows Union Limits</i> , Milwaukee Journal Sentinel (June 15, 2011, at A1) .....	9
Lord MacMillan, <i>Law and Other Things</i> (1937) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Josh Nelson, <i>Chief Justice: Don't Politicize Judicial System</i> , Waterloo-Cedar Falls Courier (Oct. 21, 2010) .....	10, 11
Paul J. Nyden, <i>Mining Appeal Moving Along: Olson to Argue Harman Case Against Massey Before Supreme Court</i> , Charleston Gazette (May 16, 2008).....	15
Rich Robinson, <i>\$70 Million Hidden in Plain View: Michigan's Spectacular Failure of Campaign Finance Disclosure, 2000-2010</i> (June 2011), available at <a href="http://www.mcfn.org/pdfs/reports/MICFN_HiddenInPlainViewP-rev.pdf">http://www.mcfn.org/pdfs/reports/MICFN_HiddenInPlainViewP-rev.pdf</a> .....	23
Jesse Rutledge, ed., Justice at Stake, <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections 2006</i> (2007), available at <a href="http://www.justiceatstake.org/media/cms/NewPoliticsofJudicialElections2006_D2A2449B77CDA.pdf">http://www.justiceatstake.org/media/cms/NewPoliticsofJudicialElections2006_D2A2449B77CDA.pdf</a> .....	12
James Sample, et al., Justice at Stake, <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections 2000-2009</i> (2010), available at <a href="http://brennan.3cdn.net/d091dc911bd67ff73b_09m6yvpvgv.pdf">http://brennan.3cdn.net/d091dc911bd67ff73b_09m6yvpvgv.pdf</a> .....	7, 8, 11
Emily Schettler, <i>Iowa Chief Justice Visits Area</i> , Iowa City Press-Citizen (May 21, 2011, at A3) .....	11
The Tarrance Group, Inc., <i>Minnesota Statewide Registered Voter Survey</i> (May 1-2, 2012), available at <a href="http://www.justiceatstake.org/media/cms/MN_Statewide_Justice_Survey_170811AFB695E.pdf">http://www.justiceatstake.org/media/cms/MN_Statewide_Justice_Survey_170811AFB695E.pdf</a> .....	14
